RECORDATION FOR	M COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 10/02) TRADEMAR	RKS ONLY U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	→ ▼ ▼
Tab settings	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Name of conveying party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies):	Name: BF Products, LLC
The Kingsform Products Company	Internal
	Address:
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 501 Main Street
General Partnership Limited Partnership	City: Utica State: NY Zip: 13417
Corporation-State	
Other	Individual(s) citizenshlp
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	Association
	,
3, Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other Limited Liability Company-Deleware If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date: 04/22/2003	Additional name(a) & addross(es) attached? Yes You
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	1
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 0346648
A. Hadamark Application 10.(4)	
	ttached V Yes No
Additional number(s) a	ttached V Yes No 6, Total number of applications and
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: Robert J. Sinnema (Reg. No. 53,599)	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 215.00
Internal Address: 17th Floor	
	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One Lincoln Center	8. Deposit account number:
	50-1546
City: Syracuse State: NY Zip:13202	
	E THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	
٨ ۾	ı
Report I Sincerno Tools	06/06/2003
Robert J. Sinnema Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Marito Ciri Sicoli Elgig	over shoet, attachments, and document

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Attachment of additional trademark registration numbers (Item/Box 4)

U.S. Trademark Registration Numbers

0,208,738

0,695,890

0,286,271

1,206,208

1,059,314

2,314,936

1,109,417

892937.1 6/6/2003

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND GOODWILL

WHEREAS, The Kingsford Products Company, a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business located at 1221 Broadway, Oakland, California 94612 ("Assignor"), is, subject to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement between Assignor, certain of Assignor's related companies, and BF Products, LLC, dated April 4, 2003 ("Asset Purchase Agreement"), the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the trademarks, trademark applications and trademark registrations set forth in Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, BF Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal place of business located at 501 Main Street, Utica, New York 13417 ("Assignee"), is acquiring concurrently with the date hereof (1) the applications and registrations set forth in Exhibit A hereto and (2) the rights Assignor owns in the trademarks identified in Exhibit A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks and trademark registrations identified in Exhibit A hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such trademarks and with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including, but not limited to, any right to sue and recover for any past or continuing infringement thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, a duly authorized officer of Assignor has executed this Assignment as of this 22nd day of April, 2003.

The Kingsford Products Company, a Delaware corporation
By: Petes & Burley
Name: Peter D. Bewley
Title: Vice President - Secretary

State of California) County of Alameda)

The foregoing Assignment of Trademarks and Goodwill was executed and acknowledged before me this 22nd day of April, 2003, by Peter D. Bewley, personally known to me to be the Vice President – Secretary of The Kingsford Products Company, a Delaware corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: _____

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ate of <u>California</u> ounty of Alar	neda		_ _	
<u> </u>	D 2 2 2 3 before m		Benigno Stoner, Notary Pul	olic
n <u>April 2</u>	<u>2 ュックス</u>	<u> </u>	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane I	oe, Notary Public")
nally appeared	Peter D. B	sewlen -		
rsonally appeared		/ / - / -	Name(s) of Signer(a)	
Proved to me the within ins	own to me - OR - e on the basis of satisfactor trument and acknowledged apacity(ies), and that by his of which the person(e) acte	o to me marne s /ber/theis sion	oe the person(s) whose nam / she/they executed the same ature(s) on the instrument th e instrument.	e (e) is/ ere subscribed to e in his/ her/thei r e person(e), or the entit
	IN A BENIGNO STONER		SS my hand and official sea	l.
No.	commission # 1217982 piary Public - California, \$ Alameda County Comm. Expires May 2, 2003		olin a. Benig	m Story
North Control of the	hande the state of the said of	— OPTION	<u> </u>	
Though	the information below is not requi		prove valuable to persons relying o and reattachment of this form to an	n the document other document
Decarintion of Attac				
Description of Atter	ched Document			.a.1 Grandwil
Type or Type of Doc Document Date:	ument: <u>Assig</u>	0 nent 0 22, 2003	Number of Pages:	na 6-oodwil
Type or Type of Doc	n Named Above:	<u>ሰ ጠደለት (</u> <u>32, 2003</u> o ሰዱ	Number of Pages:	na 6-oodwil
Type or Type of Doc Document Date: Signer(s) Other Thai	n Named Above:	<u>o n-4-</u>	Signer's Name:	ing 6-oodwil
Type or Type of Doc Document Date: Signer(s) Other That Capacity(ies) Clain Signer's Name:	n Named Above:	<u>o n-4-</u>	Signer's Name:	na 6-oodwil
Type or Type of Doc Document Date: Signer(s) Other That Capacity(ies) Clain Signer's Name: Individual	n Named Above:	<u>ه ۸۰۰</u>	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer	na 6-oodwil
Type or Type of Doc Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Capacity(ies) Clain Signer's Name:	n Named Above:	<u>ه ۸۰۰</u>	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s):	
Type or Type of Doc Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Capacity(ies) Claim Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Office Title(s):	n Named Above: Assign April	<u>ه ۸۰۰</u>	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner - I Limited	General
Type or Type of Doc Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Capacity(ies) Claim Signer's Name: ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Office ☐ Title(s):	n Named Above: A P (N) Named Above: Ned by Signer(s) Peter D. Bew Peter D. Bew Peter D. Bew General	<u>ه ۸۰۰</u>	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner - Limited Attorney-in-Fact	
Type or Type of Doc Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Capacity(ies) Claim Signer's Name: ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Office ☐ Title(s): ☐ Partner - ☐ Lim ☐ Attorney-in-Fact	n Named Above: A P (N) Named Above: Ned by Signer(s) Peter D. Bew Peter D. Bew Peter D. Bew General	<u>ه ۸۰۰</u>	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner - Limited Attorney-in-Fact Trustee	General
Type or Type of Doc Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Capacity(ies) Claim Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Office Title(s): Partner - Lim Attorney-in-Fact Trustee	n Named Above: A P (1) A P (<u>ه ۸۰۰</u>	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner - Limited Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservate	General
Type or Type of Doc Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Capacity(ies) Claim Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Office Title(s): Partner - Lim Attorney-in-Fact Guardian or Cor	n Named Above: A p rt\ A p rt\ Named by Signer(s) Peter D. Bew Peter D. Bew r e President-Secre ited □ General	etary	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner - Limited Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservat	General or
Type or Type of Doc Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Capacity(ies) Claim Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Office Title(s): Partner - Lim Attorney-in-Fact	n Named Above: A p rt\ A p r	<u>ه ۸۰۰</u>	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner - Limited Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservat	General or RIGHT HUMBS OF STENER
Type or Type of Doc Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Capacity(ies) Claim Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Office Title(s): Partner - Lim Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Cor Other:	n Named Above: A p r() A p	etary	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner - Limited Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservat	General or RIGHT HUMBS OF SIGNER
Type or Type of Doc Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Capacity(ies) Claim Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Office Title(s): Partner - Lim Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Cor Other:	n Named Above: A p r() A p	etary	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner - Limited Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservat	General
Type or Type of Doc Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Capacity(ies) Claim Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Office Title(s): Partner - Lim Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Cor	n Named Above: A p r() A p	etary	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner - Limited Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservat	General or RIGHT HUMBS OF STENER

TRADEMARKised 12/99
REEL: 002665 FRAME: 0021

BLACK FLAG Owner: The Kingsford Products Company

TRADEMARK REEL: 002665 FRAME: 0022

								_
COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	CLASS	STATUS	APPL NUMBER	FILE	REG NUMBER	REG DATE	COMMENTS
					10.00		Pehruary 15,	Next renewal:
TI - Mar J Oberben	ROACH MOTEL	021	Registered	73/087941	May 21, 1976	1059314	1977	February 15, 2007
Office States				62200FF3E	December 5,	2314936	February 1, 2000	Next renewal:
Inited States	ROACH BARRIER	900	Registered	790004/5/	1997	200		rebunaly 1, zoro
	~	021	Registered	73/151567	December 9, 1977	1109417	December 19, 1978	December 19, 2008
United States	THEY DON'T CHECK OUT						24 10 1075	Next
Dto Dien	BI ACK FLAG	500	Registered	N/A	N/A	18785	March 19, 1273	
rueru Me				,	April 23,	45402	April 23, 1999	Next renewal:
Prerto Rico	BLACK FLAG	900	Registered	N/A	1999	10100		April 23, 2003
		500	Registered	N/A	April 23,	45403	April 23, 1999	Next lettewat: April 23, 2009
Puerto Rico	BLACK FLAG and Design	700			April 23		0001	Next renewal:
, ,	DI ACIVEI AG and Design	905	Registered	N/A	1999	45404	April 23, 1379	April 23, 2009
Puerto Kico					February 13.		1,000	Next renewal:
Descripto Dico.	ROACH MOTEL	021	Registered	N/A	1979	72410	Julio 21, 1777	June 27, 2009
Fuerto Auco								

RECORDED: 06/06/2003

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002665 FRAME: 0023